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IMPORTANT SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS

To get the most out of the many functions of this machine and operate it in safety,it is necessary to use this
machine correctly.Please read this instruction Manual carefully before use.Whe hope you will enjoy the use of
your machine for a long time.Please remember to keep this manual in a safe place.

1. Observe the basic safety measures,including, but not limited to the following ones,whenever you use
the machine.
2. Read all the instructions,including,but not limited to this Instruction Manual before you use the machine.
In addition, keep this Instruction Manual so that you may read it at anytime when necessary.
3. Use the machine after it has been ascertained that it conforms with safety rules/standards valid in your
Country.
4. All safety devices must be in position when the machine is ready for word or in operation.
The operation without the specified safety devices is not allowed.
- This machine shall be operated by appropriately-trained operators.
. For your personal protection, we recommend that you wear safety glasses.
. For the following, turn off the power switch or disconnect the power plug of the machine from the
receptacle.
7-1 For threading needle(s), looper, spreader etc. And replacing bobbin.
7-2 For replacing part(s) of needle, presser foot, throat plate, looper,spreader, feed dog, needle guard,
folder, cloth guide etc.
7-3 For repair work.
7-4 When leaving the working place or when the working place is unattended.
8. If you should allow oil, grease, etc. used with the machine and devices to come in contact with your eyes
or skin or swallow any of such liquid by mistake, immediately wash the contacted areas and consult a
medical doctor.

~Nd® O

9. Tampering with the live parts and devices, regardiess of whether the machine is powered, is prohibited.

10. Repair, remodeling and adjustment works must only be done by appropriately trainde technicians or
specially skilled personnel. Only spare parts designated by can be used for repairs.

11. General maintenance and inspection works have to be done by appropriately trained personnel.

12. Repair and maintenance works of electrical components shall be conducted by qualified electric
technicians or under the audit and guidance of specially skilled personnel.

Whenever you find a failure of any of electrical components, immediately stop the machine.

13. Before making repair and maintenance works on the machine equipped with pneumatic parts such as
an air cylinder, the air compressor has to be detached from the machine and the compressed air supply
has to be cut off. Existing residual air pressure after disconnecting the air compressor from the machine
has to be expelled. Exceptions to this are only adjustments and performance checks done by
appropriately trained technicians or specially skilled personnel.

14. Periodically clean the machine throughout the period of use.

15. Grounding the machine is always necessary for the normal operation of the machine. The machine has
to be operated in an environment that is free from strong noise sources such as high-freauency welder.

16. An appropriate power plug has to be attached to the machine by eledtric technicians. Power plug has to
be commected to a grounded receptacle.

17. The machine is only allowed to be used for the purpose intended. Other used are not allowed.

18. Remodel or modify the machine in accordance with the safely rules/standards while taking all the
effective safety measures. assumes no responsibility for damage by remodeling or modification
of the machine.

19. Warning hints are marked with the two shown symbols.

Danger of injury to operator or service staff

A Items requiring special attention
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FOR SAFE OPERATION

[

DANGER

. To avoid electrical shock hazards, neither open the cover of the electrical box for

the motor nor touch the components mounted inside the electrical box.

|>

CAUTION

. To avoid personal injury, never operate the machine with any of the belt cover,

Finger guard or safety devices removed.

. To prevent possible personal injuriescaused by being caught in the machine,

Keep your fingers, head and clothes away from the handwheel, V belt and the
motor while the machine is operation. In addition, place nothing around them.

. To avoid personal injury, never put your hand under the needle when you turn

"ON" the power switch or operate the machine.

. To avoid personal injury, never put your fingers into the thread take-up cover

while the machine is in operation.

- The hook rotates at a high speed while the machine is in operation. To prevent

possible injury to hands, be sure to beep your hands away from the vicinity of
the hook during operation. In addition, be sure to turn OFF the power to the
machine when replacing the bobbin.

6. To avoid possible personal injuries,be careful not to allow your fingers in the

machine when tilting/raising the machine head.

7.7To avoid possible accidents because of abrupt start of the machine, turn OFF the

power to the machine when tilting the machine head.

8. If your machine is equipped with a servo-motor, the motor does not produce noise

while the machine is at rest. To avoid possible accidents due to abrupt start of the
machine, be sure to turn OFF the power to the machine.

9. To avoid electrical shock hazards, never operate the aewing machine with the

ground wire for the power supply removed.

10. To prevent possible accidents because of electric shock or damaged electrical

components(s), turn OFF the power switch in prior to the connection/disconnection
of the power plug.

[ BEFORE OPERATION

M

CAUTION:

To avoid malfunction and damage of the machine, confirm the following.

Before you put the machine into operation for the first time after the set up, clean it thoroughly.
Remove all dust gathering during transportation and oil it well.

Confirm that the power plug has been properly connected to the power supply.

Never use the machine in the state where the voltage type is different from the designated one.

The direction of rotation of the sewing machine is counterclockwise as observed from the handwheel
side. Be careful not to rotate it in reverse direction.
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1. #14%&/ SPECIFICATIONS

DMa8800M-D
g — AR, B hIER
| EOIERE & & 5,000 rpm
= KETRCE 4 mm
H§t DBX1 #9~#18
EMEE (B:RA | 10mm (474 ) 13mm (8% )
fEMHLH 0SB
DMa8800M-D
Application General fabrics, light-weight and medium-weight materials
Sewing speed Max. 5,000 rpm
_NE(S_]EhEgtH_ N S — S — = S

Needle

DBx 1#9to #18

Presser foot lift

Lubricating oil

10mm (standard) 13 mm (Max.)
White Oil 0 -

Noise

Workplace-reﬂl‘éted noise at sewing speed
n=4,500 min':Lra = 83 dB(A)
Noise measurement according to DIN 45635-48-A-1.

2. BHHAIRE [ INSTALLATION

{FH

® ®

o
o o

23.5 mm 19.5 mm
e ~—3

o WU

e &y ——r=—
(1) EHI 2L

1) BB ERKNA L.

2) FISR5T @ HLRiMG © 24 S MRAR jE @ STRIBLA MM lE, MRRE @M © 1
2 Ak © ETRFIEIE, RARERHEO K I3k

3) MEROREINANA L, AfEERRIEE®, L RE I/ Lk kO I
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(1) Installing the under cover
1) The oil pan should rest on the four corners of the machine table groove.
2) Fix two rubber seats @ on side@) (operator's side) using nails@as illustrated above. Fix two cushion seats
© on side@ (hinged side) using a rubber-based adhesive. Then place oil pan @on the fixed seats.
3) Fit hinge @ into the opening in the machine bed, and fit the machine head to table rubber hinge @ before

placing the machine head on cushions @) on the four corners.

3. BRahiRFA S ERYIA% | ADJUSTING THE HEIGHT OF THE KNEE LIFTER

EE
ATHIERSMNGENEEHER, EXRERRHIT,

WARNING:

Turn OFF the power before starting the work so as to prevent accidents caused by abrupt start of the
sewing machine.

1) MEBShIR T FERRIbRHE & BE A7 10mm.,

2) VTSR AT I8 4 @F LU EME R AR 13mm,  (AZIBTE K H9mm. )

3) EMIERIHE] 10 mm LA BB, ETEREHTO BRI FRERIBIR TR, FREMFIEHO .

1) The standard height of the presser foot lifted using the knee lifter is 10 mm.

2) You can adjust the presser foot lift up to 13 mm using knee lifter adjust screw@. (Max. 9 mm for A type)
3) When you have adjusted the presser foot lift to over 10 mm, be sure that the bottom end of needle bar

@ in its lowest position does not hit presser foot @ .

4. R BH)ZEE | INSTALLING THE THREAD STAND




5. hniiEiEH8s / LIPIN
xE
ATHIEEREIERNES, HEXEERE#RT,

WARNING:
Turn OFF the power before starting the work so as to prevent accidents caused by abrupt start of the

sewing machine.

1) EHTHREEFHO LA/MRETG, HiEmiETER
PBEEFHOM /LA

2) EEIF TEHTEEEA T EE T S ERE O A/
SRET, WIE AT TR @ R /ML

1) Full pore of the thread take-up crank shaft@with lipin before
disassembly small screw of the thread take - up crank shaft@.

2) Disassembly small screw before Disassembly the needle rod
holder ASM, then full pore of the needle bar connection ASM

6. hnil / LUBRICATION DR
5 35—
ATHIERSESIERNFER, HXHBBEHT.
WARNING:
Turn OFF the power before starting the work so as to prevent accidents caused by abrupt start of the
sewing machine.

IEESEOIPLET

1) iEEHLHE RS @B, — M%) HIGH tr
I @MLE.

2) WA MEFES) LOW FRIZOLL TR, iHEIK
#hFeHLi .

3) M/GIEFEEEOIHL, mBREE ERE, L
it i @F BIhiish .

4) WFEBEHE L, SHEBHE LR,

f Egﬁ DG KR FRAE ROMDHIER R B, Ritf7 10 543,000-3,500 rpm RO !
&5Etk,
)

Information on lubrication
1) Fill oil pan @ with Machine Oil up to HIGH mark @ .
2) When the oil level lowers below LOW mark @, refill the oil pan with the specified oil.
3) When you operate the machine after lubrication, you will see splashing oil through oil sight window
@ if the lubrication is adequate.
4) Note that the amount of the splashing oil is unrelated to the amount of the lubricating oil.

{ When you first operate your machine after setup or after an extended period of disuse, |
@ run your machine at 3,000 to 3,500 rpm. for about 10 minutes for the purpose of break- i
i |

in.
/J



7. X FHEEnR () W%/
ADJUSTING THE AMOUNT OF OIL (OIL SPLASHES) IN THE HOOK
ﬁ?ﬁ%ﬂﬁﬁiﬁﬁu ATHIEASSYE, AREREN, @EmnUESHEER,
WARNING:

Be extremely careful about the operation of the machine since the amount of oil has to be checked by
turning the hook at a high speed.

D M (i) WikE AR Sl () winm
Amount of oil (0il splashes) confirmation paper Position to confirm the amount of oil (oil splashes)
E
£
E =]
= s
tl\l‘} L]
70 mm ]
TR ERIAE B4 JSE T ) 4 o 8 %
Oil splashes Closely fit the paper
confirmation paper against the wall

surface of the bed.

* UHTEAR) B9felirt, ERITER, RN EE TR RIS
1) Bk, B T3R AR EE . (EXUAkLEEE )

2) iR () ST ARSI IR Tt X,

3) it A i S R AEHIGHFILOWHTEBLZ 14 .

4) WA () P Enstehsteh. (MEER)

* When carrying out the procedure described below in 2, remove the slide plate and take extreme caution
not to allow your fingers to come in contact with the hook.

1) If the machine has not been sufficiently warmed up for operation, make the machine run idle for
approximately three minutes. (Moderate intermittent operation) -

2) Place the amount of oil (il splashes) confirmation paper under the hook while the sewing machine is in
operation.

3) Confirm the height of the oil surface in the oil reservoir is within the range between "HIGH" and "LOW".

4) Confirmation of the amount of oil should be completed in five seconds. (Check the period of time with a
watch.)



o M E (ihik ) iES45/4 /| Sample showing the appropriate amount of oil

1) AERAR BRSOt TR BN A, HEEA

MR TC B /i | Splashes of oil from the hook PITWa
= (s DR, SbEfiER (R¥) o Rt

2) & (i) FMEEiA3IR (3% ) ¥k,

— 1) The amount of oil shown in the samples on the left
B should be finely adjusted in accordance with
sewing pro esses. Be careful not to excessively
increase/decrease the amount of oil in the hook.
s () (If the amount of oil is too small, the hook will be
Appropriate amount of oll (small) seized (the hook will be hot). If the amount of oil is
M HEHS 6l HH /Y / Splashes of oil from the hook ::’)WUCh, the sewing product may be stained with

T 7 4 2) Adjust the amount of oil inthe hook so that the
/ oil amount (oil splashes) should not change while
i checking the oil amount three times (on the three
sheets of paper)

2 mm
i ———

HmEIEY (KX)
Appropriate amount of oil (large)

» JEMRiME (i ) i§% / Adjusting the amount of oil

1) 38 F N SRR Lok B TR +T B9
(@7iE) ¥3h, WE GF) £%, B “-" #97E
(@718) $ah, W& (i) &L,

2) THEE TR GEIE, AR 30 B A
frmhE ) samRiA.

1) Turning the oil amount adjustment screw attached on
the hook driving shaft front bushing in the "+" direction
(in direction §y ) will increase the amount of oil (oil
spots) in the hook, or in the *-" direction (in direction @ )
will decrease it.

2) Afterthe amount of oil in the hook has been properly
adjusted with the oil amount adjustment screw, make
the sewing machine run idle for approximately 30
seconds to check the amount of oil in the hook.

8. Hl§t#9% %< /| ATTACHING THE NEEDLE

TE
ATHIEESMESERMER, TXxERER#T.

WARNING:
Turn OFF the power before starting the work so as to prevent accidents caused by abrupt start of the
sewing machine.




9. /LR 3 F % | SETTING THE BOBBIN INTO THE BOBBIN CASE

1) {EEFEHEnEEn@, REmaa@ b, M
ok M E FEAFLOONT K.

2) BIRE@®, MM L .

1) Pass the thread through thread slit @, and pull
the thread in direction @ .
By so doing, the thread will pass under the tension
spring and come out from notch@.

2) Check that the bobbin rotates in the direction of the
arrow when thread @ is pulled.




13. BRI & E#0iE% | ADJUSTING THE HEIGHT OF THE PRESSER BAR

FE

ATHIEEMEDSEMHEE, FXHBEREHT,

WARNING:

Turn OFF the power before starting the work so as to prevent accidents caused by abrupt start of the

sewing machine.

@\/o

®

O

1) SR80 BRI AERT , IEIT R EREE

2) istiE, ITRBERLZO.

1) Loosen setscrew @ ,and adjust the presser bar height
or the angle of the presser foot.
2) After adjustment, securely tighten the setscrew@.

14. FERAF %A% | THREADING THE MACHINE HEAD

/3

=

A TR INEM T, WXIERBRFHIT.

WARNING:

Turn OFF the power before starting the work so as to prevent accidents caused by abrupt start of the

sewing machine.




15. 35K /188 | THREAD TENSION

(1) E&5kh i
1) o4 @ B mdsh sE—4ak higtr @, YILkmky
FEHLE E AR K AR,
2) @ By EEsl, MHCEEASK,
3) MA@ Byt B Ak e n@, %k
i
4) & @ sy HaEEsy, W%k hAses,
(2) Bk nR%E
1) 4@ Wimfshiksk hity @, FELkik s,
2) [ 4@ i imsEshaisk g s, MLk 175,

(1) Adjusting the needle thread tension

1) As you turn thread tension No.1 nut @ clockwise (in direction @), the thread remaining on the needle after
thread trimming will be shorter.

2) As you turn nut @ counterclockwise (in direction@ ), the thread length will be longer.

3) As you turn thread tension No.2 nut @ clockwise (in direction® ), the needle thread tension will be
increased.

4) As you turn nut @ counterclockwise (in direction ® ), the needle thread tension will be decreased.

(2) Adjusting the bobbin thread tension

1) As you turn tension adjust screw @ clockwise (in direction @), the bobbin thread tension will be
increased.

2) As you turn screw @ counterclockwise (in direction @ ), he bobbin thread tension will be decreased.

16. P2k % | THREAD TAKE-UP SPRING

(1) A% OmiTRENE

1) Frissk h e e« 6.

2) o) f @ WA shik Hir@, NiTRREkL,
3) MA@ R TH ik, FERT.,

(2) B&HAROMEN HE

1) FrEERee . HTEKIHO.

2) frdsk hir i ey @7,

3) EH@ K @ ME H7AE,

4) B 7@ 87 FEsh E IIE 1785 .

(1) Changing the stroke of thread take-up

spring@

1) Loosen setscrew @.

2) As you turn tension post @ clockwise (in direction@),
the stroke of the thread take-up spring will be
increased.

3) As you turn the knob counterclockwise (in direction
@ ). the stroke will be decreased.

(2) Changing the pressure of thread take-up

spring@®

1) Loosen setscrew@@® , and remove thread tension
(asm) @ .

2) Loosen setscrew @.

3) As you turn tension post@clockwise (in direction@),
the pressure will be increased.

4)As you turn the post @ counterclockwise (in
direction®), the pressure will be decreased.

-8-



17. PRk 2198 % | ADJUSTING THE THREAD TAKE-UP STROKE
E:ﬂ:

ﬂJ’?mmE%MEﬂﬁEﬁtm?ﬁ&. HEEBRERH#T.
WARNING:

Turn OFF the power before starting the work so as to prevent accidents caused by abrupt start of the
sewing machine.

1) SERIEER, AR BAE SmE @, Mkt
BEL,

2) SRR, BE0 BHEBLSmE @, Mk
qAA,

3) 510 Q@ ELIL @ XTHERR 2200 b Lo RARHER T .

1) When sewing heavy-weight materials, move thread
guide @to the left (in direction@ ) to increase the
length of thread pulied out by the thread take-up.

2) When sewing light-weight materials, move thread
guide @ to the right (in direction @ ) to decrease the
length of thread pulled out by the thread take-up.

3) Normally, thread guide@ is positioned in a way that
marker line® is aligned with the center of the screw.

18. Lt 5HEHE AKX FR | NEEDLE-TO-HOOK RELATIONSHIP

xzE

ATHERABERA ST, HXHERE, BADEHITEILRNERIRT.
WARNING:

To avoid possible personal injury due to abrupt start of the machine, turn off the power to the machine
and check to be sure that the motor has totally stopped rotating in prior.

(1) WO T A EREEVSFER
1) $ahese, iEEATRREIR T A, RIGITREHT
EEHREZE2O .
(REFHFFEEE)
2) (DB
RSO 1 2RO T 1 O b

RIGITFEHHEERER2 @
[DAEFEH

e rO 2128 © A HEEHT T 1RO Tk,
RIGHEETR 8L @ .
(REARO MIENE)
3) (DBHE
1P 3 IR R . $3) KRTEHHTO
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(1) Adjust the timing between the needle and the hook as follows:
1) Turn the handwheel to bright the needle bar down to the lowest point of its stroke, and loosen setscrew @.

(Adjusting the needie bar height)
2) (For a DB needie) Align marker line@on needle bar @ with the bottom end of needle bar lower bushing@ ,

thentighten setscrew €.
(For a DA needle) Align marker line@on needle bar @ with the bottom end of needie bar lower bushing® ,
thentighten setscrew @.
(Adjusting position of the hook @)
3) (For a DB needle)Loosen the three hook setscrews, turn the handwheel and align marker line @ on
ascending needle bar  with the bottom end of needle bar lower bushing @ .
(For a DA needle) Loosen the three hook setscrews, turn the handwheel and align marker line @ on
ascending needle bar  with the bottom end of needle bar lower bushing &) .
4) After making the adjustments mentioned in the above steps, align hook blade point @ with the center of
needie@). Provide a clearance of 0.04 mmto 0.1mm (reference value) between the needle and the hook,

then securely tighten setscrews in the hook.

/ Caliony If the clearance between the blade point of hook and the needle is smaller than the |
specified value, the blade point of hook will be damaged. If the clearance is larger, stitch |
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WARNING:

Turn OFF the power before starting the work so as to prevent accidents caused by abrupt start of the
sewing machine.
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To adjust the height of the feed dog:

| if the calmping pressure is insufficient, | @ Loosen screw @of crank @. _
| the motion of the forked portion | @ Move the feed bar up or down to make adjustment.

@ Securely tighten screw @.
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WARNING:

Turn OFF the power before starting the work so as to prevent accidents caused by abrupt start of the
sewing machine.
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1) The standard tilt (horizontal) of the feed dog is obtained when marker dot@) on the feed bar shaft is
aligned with marker dot@ on feed rocker @ . (the marker dot @ inclines forward the feed rocker
shart by 90°, as standard).

2) To tilt the feed dog with its front up in order to prevent puckering, loosen the setscrew, and turn the
feed bar shaft 90" in the direction of the arrow, using a screwdriver.

3) Totilt the feed dog with its front down in order to prevent uneven material feed, turn the feed bar
shaft 90° in the opposite direction from the arrow. (The standard tilt for.)

Whenever the feed dog tilt is adjusted, the feed dog height will be changed. So, itis !
necessary to check the height after tilt adjustment.
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WARNING:

To avoid possible personal injury due to abrupt start of the machine, turn off the power to the machine
and check to be sure that the motor has totally stopped rotating in prior.
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1) Loosen screws @ and @in feed eccentric cam @ , move the feed eccentric cam in the direction of
the arrow or opposite direction of the arrow, and firmly tighten the screws.

2) For the standard adjustment, adjust so that the top surface of feed dog and the top end of needle
eyelet are flush with the top surface of throat plate when the feed dog descends below the throat plate.

3) To advance the feed timing in order to prevent uneven material feed, move the feed eccentric
cam in the direction of the arrow.

4) To delay the feed timing in order to increase stitch tightness, move the feed eccentric camin the
opposite, direction from the arrow.
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WARNING:
Turn OFF the power before starting the work so as to prevent accidents caused by abrupt start of the
sewing machine.
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(1) Adjusting the pressure required to depress the front part of the pedal
1) This pressure can be changed by changing the mounting position of pedaling pressure adjust
spring @ .
2) The pressure decreases when you hook the spring on the left side.
3) The pressure increases when you hook the spring on the right side.

(2) Adjusting the pressure required to dépress the back part of the pedal
1) This pressure can be adjusted using regulator screw @.
2) The pressure increases as you turn the regulator screw in.
3) The pressure decreases as you turn the screw out.
(3) Adjusting the pedal stroke
1) The pedal stroke increases when you insert connecting rod ® into the right hole.
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WARNING:

Turn OFF the power before starting the work so as to prevent accidents caused by abrupt start of the
sewing machine.
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(1)Installing the connecting rod

1) Move pedal @ tothe right or left as illustrated by
the arrow so thtat motor control lever @ and
connecting rod @ are straightened.

(2)Adjusting the pedal angle

1) The pedal tilt can be freely adjusted by changing
the length of the connecting rod.

2) Loosen adjust screw @, and adjust the length of
connecting rod @ .
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Please confirm the relative applications Ref. No,part No.
when buying the parts.
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1.415% - Sh3aBE

P 1 ki 4 i1 Description B &I
Ref. NO. Part NO. Qty Note
1 102.01-01-P T B Face plate 1
2 102.01-02-P T A s Face plate agsket 1
3 02-608440421-1 B ith A 82 5T Screw 1/8x44 L=4 1
4 102.01-04 T AR 15 36k B Arm oil shifld asm. 1
5 102.01-05 PR AT SR FLFE | Rubber plug 3
6 102.01-06 BFAT A 02 AL 2 Rubber plug 1
7 102.01-07 %A Thread guide rod 1
8 02-412280923-1 J& B AR BT Screw 3/16x28 L=9 7
9 102.01-09 F4 M Cord holder 1
10 102.01-10 J& B AR Side plate 1
11 102.01-11 J 1 Al Gasket 1
12 102.01-12 T AR Face plate 1
13 102.01-13 LR R Safety label 1
14 02-412281423-1 J& AR T Screw 3/16x28 L=14 3
15 102.01-15-P Pl Machine cover 1
16 102.01-16 AR AL Rubber plug 1
17 02-512281821-1 Bl PR R FURET | Screw 3/16x28 L=18 1
18 102.01-18 18 G R E £ Reverse feed lever stopper 1
19 102.01-19 THIE L% Rubber plug 1
20 102.01-20 RO FLE Rubber plug 1
21 101.01-21 AL e 2% A A 1 Thread tension asm. 1
22 101.01-22 PAZR e 2 IR 5T “Thread tension post 1
23 101.01-23 VAL L 2R Thread tension guide 1
24 101.01-24 AN KR Thread tension disk 2
25 101.01-25 AN Fe Thread tension spring 1
26 101.01-26 N e 2 R B Thread tension nut 1
27 02-412280623-1 N KR IBHPEIRE] | Screw 3/16x28L=6 1
28 102.01-28 PR AT RIS Thread take-up lever cover 1
29 02-412280623-1 P Le AT 4 BB ET Screw 3/16x28L=6 1
30 102.01-30 PR 2 ) Arm thread guide Right 1
31 02-611400621-1 AR ET Screw 11/64x40 L=6 1
32 101.01-32 Sk 35 A 1 Thread tension asm. 1
33 101.01-33 Je 25 2 £ Tension nut 1
34 101.01-34 Fe 2 1 2h B Rotating stopper 1
35 101.01-5 Fe bk Tension spring 1
36 101.01-36 K2R Thread tension disk presser 1
37 101.01-37 Je 2 b Thread tension disk 2
38 101.01-38 R B2 5T Tension post 1
39 101.01-39 PRk % Take-up spring 1
40 101.01-40 PR WA Tension post socket 1
41 02-909400421-1 KB IBET R FEHRET | Screw 9/64x40 L=5.5 1
42 02-815280711-1 Je ik BB 5T Screw 15/64x28 L=7 1
43 101.01-43 AT Tension releasing 1
Aot 101.01-44 FHiR Throat plate 1
45 02-211400621-1 FHARIRET Screw 11/64x40 L=6 1
46 02-211400623-1 2 £T Screw 11/64x40 L=6 1
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1.415% - SR EBH

s # 5 S #H B\ &FE
Ref. NO. Part NO. = » Dessription Qty Note
47 101.01-47 E8H Arm thread guide Left 1
48 02-611400621-1 ZERHRET Screw 11/64x40 L=6 1
49 101.01-49 T AR VA1 AL %8 Ribber plug 2
50 02-412280923-1 T AT Screw 3/16x28 L=9 3
51 101.01-51 HEM B4 Slide plate asm. 1
52 101.01-52 AR Slide plate 1
53 101.01-53 HER 3K Bed slide spring 1
54 02-606560221-3 HEAR AT Screw 3/32x56 L=2.2 2
55 102.01-55 JEA B Bed screw stud 4
56 101.01-61 P31k Ruler stopper 1
57 02-911400611-1 il 2R ET Screw 11/64x40 L=6 2
58 101.01-63 15 4T Pole 2
59 102.01-64-P iRz Model plate 1
60 102.09-32 SRR AN Bobbin base 1
61 102.09-33 LE Lk AR ET Screw 3
62 102.09-34 8171 Knife 1
63 102.09-35 LR AR FLR TIE] | Knife screw 2
64 102.09-36 K& /A Thread tension asm. 1
65 102.09-36-01 Je iR 1 Tension nut 1
66 102.09-36-02 R LR IBET Tension post 1
67 102.09-36-03 Je LB R Tension spring 1
68 102.09-36-04 F LR AR Thread tension disk presser 2
69 102.09-36-05 AR Thread tension guide 1
70 102.09-36-06 K&BE(TF) Tension nut 1
71 102.11-34 HL B 5 Motor cover 1
72 102.11-35 HL L 21 5 R 4T screw 3
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2. L% - PR AR
MAIN SHAFT&THREAD-UP LEVER COMPONENTS
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2. b4 - PRERE G

75 e i 2 R Description B & & E
Ref. NO. Part NO. Qty Note

1 02-815281151-1 PR AT AR ET Screw 15/64x28 L=10.5 1
2 101.02-02 PRER AT 55 Thread take-up crank shaft 1
3 101.02-03 ot 99 el 2 PR ) Roller felt 1
4 101.02-04 PELREFT Thread take-up lever 1
5 101.02-05 PREGERT - ALF Thrcad take-up lever asm. 1
6 101.02-06 PELRAT IR iR Needle bearing 2
7 101.02-07 Pk Leh #5 B Needle bar crank 1
8 101.02-08 R Needle bar crank rod 1
9 101.02-09 Pk L h #5 A= e IR ET Left screw 9/64x40 L=4.8 1
10 102.02-10 FHAF AN AL Counter weight asm. 1
11 02-818281651-1 FHAT i 2 [ 4R T Screw 9/32x28 L=16 1
12 02-816400611-1 PELe i A e (L URET Screw 1/4x40 L=6 2
13 101.02-13 ENIRETORE Rubber ring 1
14 02-418281651-1 BT R 7 792 ET Screw 9/32x28 L=15.5 1
15 102.02-15 FHrih g Counter weight 1
16 101.02-16 MR OFH L Feed drive eccentric cam asm. 1
17 02-516401111-1 LR S IRET Screw 1/4x40 L=11 2
18 101.02-18 ERHE 05 Feed drive eccentric cam 1
19 |02-409400623-1 BB 58 SRR ET Screw 9/64x40 L =6 2
20 102.02-20 FhiEE Main shaft behind bushing asm. 1
21 102.02-21 ki Oil seal 1
22 101.02-22 B EH R E Snap ring 1
23 102.02-23 b R A Thrust collar asm. 1
24 02-816400611-1 s E R ET Screw 1/4x40 L=6 2
25 101.02-25 FahaTE Main shaft front bushing asm. 1
26 101.02-26 b A e 2 0 QOil adjusting collar 1
27 102.02-27 st L ESS Bushing,intermediate 1
28 101.02-28 285 Cable band 1
29 101.02-29 B Rubber 1
30 101.02-30 PRECEH W Thread take-up crank shaft felt 1
31 02-815281051-1 FHEURET Screw 15/64x28 L=10 I
32 102.02-34 Fi Hand wheel 1
33 102.02-38 - Hil Main shaft 1
34 101.02-40 b dt et R YT Oil amount adjusting pin 1
35 101.02-41 i VA A ORI | Rubber ring 1
36 101.02-42 SR O i 3 AR Thrust collar 1
37 102.02-43 R R ERET Screw 1
38 102.11-36 FeEH LA Motor asm. 1
39 102.11-37 B 2ot AT Screw 4
40 102.11-38 B 238 E T3/ Washer 4
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3.5t4F - B - THIERF

F5 e ) 1 i Description BB &k
Ref. NO. Part NO. Qty Note

1 102.03-01 FHAF _EFL2E Cap |
2 102.03-02 AT E£& Needle bar bushing upper 1
3 102.03-03 £HFF Needle bar 1
4 102.03-04 BFAT % R e 4L Needle rod holder asm. 1
5 02-509400821-1 BT e He H 4R T Screw 9/64x40 L=7.5 3
6 102.03-06 FIFF i ek i B Slide block 1
7 102.03-07 P T ELH Needle bar thread guide 1
8 102.03-08 AT FE Needle bar bushing, lower 1
9 02-508440521-1 PLEF SR ET Screw 1/8x44 L=4.8 1
10 102.03-10 HAr & Needle bar thread guide 1
11 101.03-11 BHLEE Needle DBX 1 #14 1
12 101.03-12 i fe 2 Gear&pinion asm. 1
13 101.03-13 i Gear&pinion asm.,upper 1
14 101.03-14 b A e 15 R £ 1 Gear asm. 1
15 02-816400811-1 P FR IR T Screw 1/4x40 L=8 2
16 101.03-16 BEhh B4t R A Pinion asm. 1
17 02-816400811-1 SRR R ET Screw 1/4x40 L=8 2
18 101.03-18 Tkt Gear&pinion asm.,lower 1
19 101.03-19 BT e 4L Gear asm. 1
20 02-816400811-1 ik R R £ Screw 1/4x40 L=8 2
21 101.03-21 T = A s AL Pinion asm. |
22 02-816400811-1 G ik F 2 5T Screw 1/4x40 L=8 2
23 102.03-23 B 5 Upright shaft 1
24 101.03-24 TiEHR Hook asm. 1
25 102.03-25 R hh Ehhz Upright shaft bushing, upper 1
26 102.03-26 BH N B Upright shaft bushing,lower 1
27 102.03-27 THiEHE Bushing rear 1
28 02-812280711-1 W 1 5 T Screw 3/16x28 L=7 1
29 102.03-29 F &b B A Thrust collar asm. 1
30 02-511400511-1 [EEETiGE- ) Screw 11/64x40 L=5 2
31 102.03-31 I 4l Lower shaft 1
32 101.03-32 WERE %E AL EN Bobbin case holder 1
33 02-511401021-1 BERR & Ao $ SR ET Screw 11/64x40 L=9.5 1
34 02-812280711-1 LR R L) Screw 3/16x28 L=7 |
35 102.03-35 R ES Lower shaft front metal 1
36 101.03-36 F Sl 9k B R Thrust collar asm 1
37 02-811400411-1 I % oely B R 4T Screw 11/64x40 L=3.5 9
38 101.03-38 T Sl PR AL Oil seal screw asm. 1
39 101.03-39 I Sl R e B 0il wick 1
40 101.03-40 T b PR AR ET Oil seal screw 1
41 101.03-41 b Bobbin |
42 101.03-42 5 Bobbin case 1
43 101.03-43 TEAE ¥ 7e Al Hook bobbin case asm. 1
44 02-612281311-1 iD= BT ] Screw 3/16x28 L=13 1
45 101.03-46 A T O A 9 e s Slide block base 1
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4. EFFERE

75 f v 4 b Description O &
Ref. NO. Part NO. Qty Note
1 101.04-01 JE R F Hand lifter 1
2 02-509401023-1 He B F 42 4T Screw 9/64x40 L=10 1
3 101.04-03 He i 45 - 4 O Y [ Rubber ring 1
4 102.04-04 FE B4R F Y A 54 Hand lifter cam asm. 1
5 102.04-05 A& Presser bar bushing lower 1
6 02-409400821-1 176 FE B4R 4T Screw 9/64x40 L=8 1
7 102.04-07 I FLAT 42 808 Link shaft 2
8 101.04-08 W S BT 01 34 [ E-ring 5 3
9 101.04-09 75 T R 358 4 Presser foot asm. 1
10 102.04-10 T IEZEHR Wire holder bracket, lower 1
11 102.04-11 ¥4 TE B 7 AT R 5T Hinge screw 1
12 102.04-12 Ja FLAF il o 92 4T Hinge screw 1
13 102.04-13 6 FE JiEl o1 AF Knee lifter connecting rod 1
14 102.04-14 18 = IG FLFF Lifting lever link 1
15 02-411400521-1 B R ET Screw 11/64x40 L=5 1
16 02-411400521-1 B AR AT Screw 11/64x40 L=5 1
17 02-515281521-1 T He AR AR A 5 T Screw 15/64x28 L=14.5 1
18 102.04-18 P Ih HEAR Wire holder 2
19 02-412280623-1 b S AR AR 5K T R BT Screw 3/16x28 L=6 1
20 102.04-20 bR EAR Wire holder bracket,upper 1
21 04-612320400-1 i 2% E I Y R Nut 3/16x32 2
22 101.04-22 W A BT 1 4% E-ring 5 2
23 101.04-23 R 2% TV AR B A 3 Tension release return spring 1
24 102.04-24 FA LR 5l 1T 558 Thread release pin spring |
25 102.04-25 B A R Wire cable holder 1
26 102.04-26 e mlET Tension release supporting pin 1
27 02-412280623-1 40 R ET Screw 3/16x28 L=6 1
28 102.04-28 A £ T AR Thread tension release wire 1
29 102.04-29 A 2 T R 2 Y Tension release shaft 1
30 102.04-30 i 2 B Presser adjusting screw nut 1
31 102.04-31 i E R AT Presser spring regulator 1
32 102.04-32 R Presser adjusting spring 1
33 102.04-33 EA S5 Presser bar guide bracket 1
34 101.04-35 K Presser bar 1
35 102.04-36 28278 R Presser bar thread guide 1
36 02-816400811-1 EH SR ET Screw 1/4x40 L=8 1
37 02-509400821-1 % 2% W ET Screw 9/64x40 L=8 2
38 102.04-39 Bij FLAF 21 1 Knee lifting cross rod asm 1
39 102.04-40 ¥4 I BEO B A A SR Hand lifter link 1
40 102.04-41 PEFFIF O 418 E-ring 5 1
41 102.04-42 He B Al Lifting lever 1
42 102.04-43 FHPEOEETF O E E-ring 5 1
43 102.04-44 ¥ HE B br FF Knee lifting cross rod 1
44 102.04-45 A S 4F Presser guide bar 1
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5.3% B 5B 4

Fs # K # 5 Description WoOR) &
Ref. NO. Part NO. Qty Note
1 102.05-01 {8 34 BHE FF Feed adjust rod 1
2 102.05-02 FLHEEHEF 5 Feed regulator pin 1
3 02-509400621-1 TR ET Screw 9/64x40 L=6 2
4 101.05-04 15K Y 3% Feed regulator 1
5 101.05-05 Y A Feed regulator bushing 1
6 02-312280721-1 LR AY 25 9 BB ET Screw 3/16x28 L=7 1
7 102.05-07 3 SRR Feed regulator screw 1
8 102.05-08 IE R Spring 1
9 102.05-09 br.3 Bk R Feed adjust pin 1
10 |102.05-10 7% %) 6 e Feed dial 1
11 02-512281821-1 AR e L 4R 5T Screw 3/16x28 L=18 1
12 102.05-12 LR AT Rocker shaft connecting rod 1
13 102.05-13 IERHEAT 4 Walking foot long pin |
14 |02-809400424-1 ERHE A R T Screw 9/64x40 L=4 1
15 [102.05-15 AT EH Connecting rod ]
16 102.05-16 ERHA TR ORI Rubber ring 1
17 102.05-17 12 AR AL Feed reverse spring 1
18 101.05-18 838 L A L 1 E-ring 5 1
19 102.05-19 81 25 Fk oth A 4 1 Feed reverse arm asm. 1
20 102.05-20 81 16 46} by S R £T Screw 1
21 101.05-21 188 206 061 % T 45 E-ring 5 1
22 102.05-22 8035 0 b & Spring 1
23 102.05-23 X 52 2h BUE HE Walking foot short pin 2
24 102.05-24 ERHC 2R Connecting link long pin 2
25 102.05-25 IS B 1R S Connecting link short pin 2
26 102.05-26 35 HE Bt B 4 Feed adjust link asm. 1
27 102.05-27 ERHE R E A Adjusting link fulcrum shaft 2
28 02-815280711-1 A GRET Screw 15/64x28 L=7 2
29 02-809400424-1 HEFRRE Screw 9/64x40 L=4 2
30 102.05-30 FHRY Feed bar shaft 1
31 102.05-31 ER s AR Retaining ring 1
32 101.05-32 ERF Fedd dog 1 1
33 02-608440621-1 ey S i - £ Screw 1/8x44 L=6 2
34 102.05-34 TR Feed bar asm. 1
35 101.05-35 2 Zh iR B R Adjusting link spring guide 1
36 02-411400523-1 B AR S AR5 Screw 11/64x40 L=5 2
37 102.05-37 HL [ ER Feed spring hood 1
38 102.05-38 LAk Feed rocker shaft 1
39 102.05-39 3£ 36} ith + B Walking foot middle pin 1
40 |02-509400621-1 o 5 AR 5T Screw 9/64x40 L=6 1
41 04-618280400-1 3 57 0 A S bR Nut 9/32x28 1
42 101.05-42 pry SN PR Feed rocker shaft crank asm. 1
43 02-412281621-1 iR dh R Screw 3/16x28 L=15.5 1
44 102.05-44 5 5 R a Lifting rocker asm. 1
45 02-412281421-1 5 Fe b R 5T Screw 3/16x28 L=14 1
46 102.05-46 6 7 7 4T H AL £T Hinge screw 1
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5. ® &4

FE # 5 & i3 Description R &
Ref. NO. Part NO. Qty Note
47 |102.05-47 R Feed driving shaft 1
48 102.05-48 HTeEAY Thrust collar asm. 1
49  |02-816400611-1 5 3 AR 4T Screw 1/4x40 L=6 1
50  [102.05-49 pr3 3G RS Feed rocker shaft bushing 2
51 [02-411400721-1 TGRS Screw 11/64x40 L=7 2
52 [102.05-50 6 5 Sl b AR 5 Retaining ring 1
53 102.05-51 R Feed bar crank asm. 1
54 |02-412281421-1 o4 HEET Screw 3/16x28 L=14 1
55  [102.05-52 WA X WA Driving shaft crank asm. 1
56  |02-511401121-1 BT LR Screw 11/64x40 L=10.5 1
57 102.05-59 BERRFEHASE Reverse feed control lever asm. 1
58 102.05-61 BB E Thrust collar asm. 1
59  102-816400611-1 6 Sh 3 M AT Screw 1/4x40 L=6 2
60  [102.05-63 AR ORI @ Rubber ring 1
61 102.05-64 135 6 Bh Feed reverse shaft 1
62 102.05-65 BRI EIE S Feed lever metal 1
63  [02-816400911-1 B 25FHE T 4T Screw 1/4x40 L=8.5 1
64  |02-816401041-1 BERHR F E OB ET | Screw 1/4x40 L=10 1
65  [102.05-68 8% BHR F ' Reverse feed control lever 1
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6. B4

5 i N % S Description R N
Ref. NO.| Part NO. Qty Note
1 102.09-01 HE 0Oil sight window 1
2 102.09-02 o B O 2 [ Rubber ring 1
3 102.09-03 EHhiptahE Main shaft oil tube 1
4 02-412280623-1 | [a] iy B K 4R £ Screw 3/16x28 L=6 1
5 102.09-05 EFGESD S Oil felt presser 1
6 102.09-06 (5] e ¥ 4 Oil return tube asm 1
7 102.09-07 5] e 4 Holder 1
8 101.09-08 3% K6k i i 2% 0il wick 1
9 102.09-09 et wh B R ET Oil adjusting screw 1
10 102.09-10 e b ey ik 1 45 5% Spring 1
11 102.09-11 TrE AR B i B Oil tube 1
12 101.09-12 3 B Lubricating oil pump asm 1
13 101.09-13 TR 2 Rl Oil pump installing base 1
14 101.09-14 3R & Oil pump 1
15 101.09-15 i E 0il pump impeller 1
16 101.09-16 e §1 17 Screw D=3 L=10 3
17 101.09-17 HE S Lubricating oil pump cover 1
18 101.09-18 R MR R Oil pump impeller cover 1
19 101.09-19 [5] o 2 Plunger 1
20 101.09-20 HEHE Plunger spring 1
21 101.09-21 FEFEBET Plunger screw 1
22 101.09-22 T Bt Hook driving shaft oil tube 1
23 101.09-23 ESe L 1) Screw M3 L=8 3
24 02-611401021-1 | 4824k 4R 5T Screw 11/64x40 L=9.5 1
25 101.09-26 3 R e R Oil pump support,large 1
26 02-615281221-1 | IR 4T Screw 15/64x28 L=12 1
27 101.09-28 B wh B B2 3k Rubber joint 1
28 102.09-37 GERBRWA T Bobbin pulley 1
29 102.09-38 G R Eh R R ET Screw 2
7. B
1 101.10-01 % Oil reservoir asm 1
2 101.10-02 M Qil reservoir 1
3 101.10-03 % Oil reservoir gasket 1
4 101.10-04 B3k jE 3 Rubber cushion 4
5 02-620240721-1 |HEhFLEEET Screw 5/16x24 L=7 1
6 101.10-06 HmLgEToOMME Rubber ring 1
7 101.10-07 16 B B X 16) i A Knee lifting rotating arm 1
8 101.10-08 X 1] ith A L Spring 1
9 101.10-09 HEMRSFOAE E-ring 10 1
10 101.10-10 ¥ EHHY AL Vertical shaft fitting arm 1
11 101.10-11 WY VLR Screw 2
12 101.10-12 WE AR AIATIESE | NuM6 2
13 101.10-13 XA i PRI 3R 4ET | Screw M6 L=30 2
14 101.10-14 T 1] il AR R 5T Screw M6 L=17.5 1
15 101.10-15 3 HE o Bl Knee press cross shaft 1
16 101.10-16 BROFT W4 Knee pan plate asm 1
17 101.10-17 BRYUFrH Knee pan plate cover 1
18 101.10-18 BRYFF Knee pan upright shaft 1
19 101.10-19 B Knee pan plate rubber 1
20 101.10-20 BRI Knee pan plate 1
21 101.10-21 BRI Knee pan plate support 1
22 101.10-22 TLRET Screw M6 L=12 1
23 101.10-23 5 B T 4 Knee lifter push rod 1
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8. L RER 1+

=3 # 5 _
Ref. NO.| Part NO. & B e ﬁtQtyE ioff

1 101.12-01 it 4k SR iR Thread stand asm. 1
2 101.12-02 2 A B A Spool retainer 2
3 101.12-03 RALET Spool pin 2
& 101.12-04 HARE® Spool rest cushion 2
5 101.12-05 & Spool rest 2
6 101.12-06 LB RBE Screw M6 L=16 2
7 101.12-07 GRILE Thread guide arm joint 2
8 101.12-08 % B2 FF T B 4P 4R BE Spool rest rod rubber cap 1
9 101.12-09 SRR Spool rest arm 2
10 101.12-10 BB LY Spool rest rod,upper 1
11 101.12-11 BTk Spool rest rod joint 1
12 101.12-12 BT $ LB 4T Screw M5 L=14 2
13 101.12-13 R LB Nut M5 2
14 101.12-14 REATY Spool rest rod,lower 1
15 101.12-15 i 4 8 Thread guide 2
16 101.12-16 CE A 5§ Spring washer 2
17 101.12-17 & 4 ET R 8 Nut M5 2
18 101.12-18 AT I R Nut M16x1.5 1
19 101.12-19 2 B O 0 ) Washer 16x30x2.6 2
20 101.12-20 REEGEEEE Spring washer 1

o. i 14

s # 5 -

Ref. NO. Part NO. 3 ﬁ( Pesecinbon &Q[yﬂ ﬁ&og

1 101.14-01 ML A A4 Machine hinge plate asm. 2
2 101.14-02 Bl Sk B2 4 P 4T Nail 4
3 101.14-03 Pk Y B Machine hinge plate 2
4 101.14-04 BT (K) Screw driver,large 1
5 101.14-05 B T] () Screw driver,mendium L .
6 101.14-06 BT (/) Screw driver,smsll 1
7 101.14-07 B Bobbin 3
8 101.14-08 HLSLE Macgube head cover 1
9 101.14-09 LR Macgube rest cover 1
10 101.14-10 o 48 B A Oil reservoir asm. 1
11 101.14-11 L& Needle DBx1 #14 11
12 101.14-12 B/ (A) quakeproof washer A 1
13 101.14-13 itk (B) quakeproof washer B 1
14 101.14-14 388 P Instruction book 1
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